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FORM E.

WIDOW’'S APPLICATION
FOR A PENSION

——

The Compiraller of Public Acrounts re-
serves the right to eall for additional besti-
mony if he doems it nevassary,

Mame of Applicant

M ..Eu u:.m.__ﬂaﬂ L.Iytle,

o smith - Toumby:

RF. D of BfbliNa,__ 7 o

Poatoffice . Tyler, Taxas.

Filed __ May 23vd, 1851,
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FORM R

WIDOW'S APPLICATION
FOR A PENSION

The Compiroller of Tublie Accounts re-
serves the tight to eall for sdditionsl testi- _

mony if he deems it neceesary,

Name of Applicant.
iira Janey H.iytle,

o SEAh, . Gounty,

il

K. . I, or Street Mo,

i Ce Daxas
Frituiios wm_..”ﬂ_mmn._w el

-1
E .—.r._-nA_LI.r.w.W.ﬂ ..ﬂ_m.ﬂwNu u-ﬂ Mmr

Approved
-
Penzion allowel from

klkm.mlnﬁ&mﬁ 1lth, 1322.

Comptroller of Poblic Acconnta,

_'._.I FFFFF awra
Chagged with desertion,
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Form 111E Firri T4 100-Em

Widow's Application for Confederate Pension

THE 8TA ﬂ??liz/ "
Coynty of "7
hy

In Bhi Biuke of AT
T hive Dot Temarriad sinie of my aeld honsband} {wllin i rlﬁ:l!im'rlm.ﬁ.lt-:'! m"“;uh"a
Hhm}:unﬂldamlmﬂ;anwm - PR Y x

283 that | wever voluniarlly sbardonnd kim dartng his 7irs but his 7w, mthw‘
i T

Wﬂﬁ?&edlﬂlm 1 was toh:l.m,_u:uhr-i
in the sounty af. .:"2’1_--_.“_-_. it the Ehl:tud'
My heslusd, the sald = .'."""_._'f—."_':-j"_._‘ Py & _'_" i 0 o T SR Canfidirala

soddiier [or allor) in the war batwasi fhe Stades of the United El:ﬁuu i [ihad be v n galdlar whe, uadar
apeciad lawa of the Beate of Texes during anid war, pereed, in orgenications Tae tho protoction of the froo-
Har ngainet Indiag raddevs ar Megbeay maranders) ] or {18at e wis & sifier of Uhe mitltls of the State of
Tty Wit wan in mathed seevieo diring anid war.) 'rh.ul m_'. anlil hml:uﬂ prved honorshly from tha dabs
1F frje anl unkil ther dhoss of tho war, M:' l-:mc milliry nrgnni.

1Ulse l-h'ln nl = 1

That | liove L & bing fide realdend of 184 &y #inm e e
I nf = A nf;?:&
L What In yous agw, snd dube af birthy, = ﬁ "’f“!-
2, WMo lomg hovo o tomided in tha enany i resemt anm.-m_. .___;.;:..._ré},_:;.__
% 'What & your postofize prhlres? '_ o2 - P
4 Rlnmupﬂ.lull’ufxlnnmnuhr .I'I-I-llmh hrm.ﬂhnn fim o i?
-I-f-l:'ﬂ.r!l:buf. etoitd wihsn gl whepa _--. e =

6. DN yonic huggand deaw & |'H!q-'||:|11?_..__...- IF sy, give ﬁ]n fle romiber
7. nigs, iF M:‘r -ndui;p i 1 bend - nt -r.l:f. anliztmant
?é% o ’E’_ P E M =

B What wea yoar bushaml's full »

B In whal ‘!I::I:I: TREYIUr hialand's wgﬁ_}'gﬂ‘! nr{:-nnll.-r wm*% Byt o
UL How ledg did yoor hushand werm? :
il ELMWthrmﬂwﬁnM%mmum.E;f&fr ;/F@(

What waa tho mone or lotter of the company; ir Serbe of i k. lm W Fnshrmil
:rvrdf If he wap transferred fram ana 1n-pu-.-h of u’r-.-]lznn udtl;mq-, q:]'.'\l mof Hm, e
mmend s oof rnn-imﬁl {11 applien ]

mra fap rlh?rﬁ'[l‘dlﬂ:l__ e L i ERR

LA o = A — ' e R AER
0. M codr husbozd uﬂuﬂ wiether Infastey. -

Ly, or il Frexldent, liks rq||'|'| and IliT:u of ﬁtr m'
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{Esal] County Judge TITILLR « 0
« TRAPTEL ML D R T BT e 4t et mmeriern e, e s



Form [11B Farm ELISh—RELAET. S i e

Widow's Application for Confederate Penzion

"['II:E.EI'ATE aF TEXAS, '|

Coanty of ... ra s S

L. W..Rﬁl‘m&.w-ﬂ o Bershy muke npptfatien (6 the
ComprirolSer of Publle A Tir b pussinn, o le prasied me snder the Aet pussed by thi Twicty-ghin
Lagalaturs of tha State af T, and gpproend Apel T4 T, 1033, on the following proonds:

r widkse nf.__ A% o ilmeeikod, whi danred Diis Tife oo fhe
EFEFSE:; llf...;ﬁﬁ&fv ....... b I PEE [ the engaty o .1.'&'1.-:} O |

PRy ]

1 hvrw not vemurried aloce the denth of woy anld hushiand,¥ and Tde solamnly peenre that Twas never dls

“wiierd fram o waehil hisdand, snd that 1 never 'rnlnn].u:rl]; abandomed hivn dusing Tie 10, bus ined hin
trig, [aithiul and Jawfull wife mr indhe dobe 8f b danib Dw Pl 20 Wi o Uie o =t ey
o Gy NI i ik Bl st
uf -"."'F:F""r

My hubmnd, thy esfd I.; ... j_%ﬂﬁ«_ ....... —enlabed and wervail b Do mililary asrs

kn ot the Confelerate Ststse during the war bebaeen ths Blaties of e Uslbed Stades and he dbd net
skeenrt the Cmfedierds mervios, [ hove been G reshilent of the State of Towas soes prrine tn Jammary T, A T0,

1080, ool hove been aontmuously sloee i 2itien of o State of Tesea, 1o r|.|r|..|n:-:r atain that. 1 do meb o
coive from wme mmurve whatever nr oLhey muens = gapport aeaetEg in saluo ahove the sum od

r=r snoumL. ner do Lown im my ows right, oor does saeaie Lol in Srast Sor my heanfit or des, siate or pmps
grty; mithey ranl, patecanl or roleed, sthere o i oo Tor L0, o D valded of one Aboumbd di evehmive
of tho hnme ot the valoe of not over $2000; e dn T fecedvs aioe &l &7 pension from ey othes 2 of the
Tnibed Bhates, and T do further stabe thot tha anewernd wiven to the frllowing paesbinne nro iroe:

L What is yonre sge, are] dobe ﬁ hum':l_?,ﬁ%nhh R~ .F"“‘" Al T

2, Wihese wete yoo born® . o
4. How fang heve vou residad In the Btata of Tcas? ..-'?'-ﬂI }‘-#W =
£ How long heve vou resdded s the LS ;ruul vitwsnt rrilomoe ?-’;?
i Wit 18 yoar preatntiee sddmes B A O . s _l§¢_|'.':'_j_ ........ g

1, Ilawe yoo nppled for & pomslon snder the Deolulorats pension faw aml bam rajecnd 7. Filee
TF redereod, stein whim and where. . J30

T Did yoor hrshared dw o pensdoan e, . Ive his e T ?fﬁ"{.-_ _______
&, Whel i vonr hueband's full nameT. ﬂ-ﬂ.&mx‘ M Egﬂ!-__ ______

ik, How foog did your Desband serue -_ﬁl E NP | | h:m-rm yom, 'hwb'dn.ié of, st
il diseharge Jnﬂtﬂ-cn.?ﬂf..?ﬂ?!_:m&_w  lscestadioad

IL. What was the name o lefier of 1 SOTBEY; oF number of 18a regisent In whick 'hui:mhi
il T LD his Wi Eeanafirral from tog 'hn:lnl:h sepyier ba anothes, givn (Eoe of Lranafar,

rpbom
tnmmand gl Gooe of meied, (TF .I.'ppllmu.!-'l h o pEncEear glva his [ :|1|||11'I:m- i vl
denes suMedinl Tar proot of smrvien.) _ Soed.. /E;..Ni ..ﬁ?—rﬁ D
1= H'Hnl 'Ill-lm11 of porvice inowhizh your bmliend served, whallar In{uur.n-, aavalry, urtllacy, or Hm
vy, of 1 comsiasiooed s officer by the Prestdent, i pank and B of duly, o 1led foe specisl
Bervipa, tder the lew of coneeriptian, the notrore of ssch Serviee, nnd Hme of serv r i

= B £ 11}.: :
L T TT s L L Ly s P L (ST A [T r—

1% D ogsak niem uny pooperiy qiber thas that l'lnﬂl'ﬂd Il:l.r taxen in pouk counmiy? 11 wo sbite valis of
kv euunty wlisky lossbed r——

14, Hava yois fraraferred bo anothcr sy nl'q-ﬂirl.;rr.-fuq- Irind for the peTpose of Bocoming ahunh-lm.;_r
under ‘thiy law?., . M0 R

Wirerofore. soor pesitimir pruye tha ber appl for & paueon may e spproved and ssch otber

proceetings he fud 10 tho pramiaes s segqnized by How.

[(Fgnature of Anp]lmni}..atﬁ_.ﬁ;l' e ! e - it

Swurn 10 and subscribed lifore me fhis._fadd o :

[Biul]
bar EHEELT
- ,_,l m,'nr'j'" uT.'_':_"_"_:.'. Tl B sbeti mie rvoey gesrbmbeg o Wl E L G b owee mesled R ﬂ u
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AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Mote—There must be at least two ereditable witnesses, |

fath state that they perm. i p'f? A

e : B it
dezeused” 1 [n truth and fact the widow of==¢ &% FEA ol &4 7’%&23&&& that they persomally
Enaw Uipt she hag nat remarried since the death of her husband, for whess services in the army she elaima

u penzlon, and thet they have no interest In this elaim

{Signature of Witness) % 77 ‘#’Af—/
{Signature of Wlmﬁ/ M_
; 0 ZH

[Beal] g _@fﬁiﬁﬁoﬁw. Texad

TWhars applleant hins Temnrrisd H 98 peocmma 1hist she stace fasis covard &ELoulel BT
Thd, and daue 1:| imst huaband's dvath. Sha m.un?’:.llu exape thal Al 98 nowr E”w?dnw_u izt b pmmertnrmy AT b Ho: ol

AFFIDAVIT OF WITHNESSES

|Wobe,—Thare muzt ba at leset two craditabile witnegses |

'[‘H‘E% OF TEL'ES

County aof

Befyre me, i = 5__ ;__P nty,

. who are parsensily known to me to

ereditabli oiti-

zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on cath smtehwmﬁr pcrmn{f@ lnvw the abq.ve Bﬂn&i‘;ﬂ;ﬂﬂf
pengion, and that they pereanally know that the sa ﬂ?& d"i Jr} -f—’f“* e f_{

has been & bona fide resident citizen of the State of Tﬂxaaffm 'L“?_'tr—r = /r

and that thoy have no interest in this claim, f

Sworn tn and subscribed before me, thia "";?

AT 1957/ “.

i, B2

i
[Seal] Counly J@/&E’ L ~Tuwinte. Tares




AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES
| Note—There must be ab least twn ereditabls witnesses,]
THE TE OF TEXAS, }’
Couety of e P,

Befora: mie, @h_ﬁv«m*ﬂaﬁ%% of 5;‘“:2& : County,

Stata of Texss, on this Jay personally appensred

R -

] e ety WA BEE pex;wnaﬂy kmawn to me to be mdibig.‘:it-\l'-

. [

; PRy,
zeng, Wha, belng by me duly sworn, on oath state that they persenally Fmos-that Mrs.ﬁ@ﬂ;ﬂ? e e

spplicant far o pansion as the widow uf‘__ﬁ?__'eﬂéz& ..................... —
dacauaed..&f‘in..'ﬂmth amd fact the widow af..?é..ém ______________ deceazed; that they personally

knoiw that she hae not remarrisd hﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁ%’hith of her hushand, for u’h&‘hmim: in the nn;]-:.r_ si‘u'i.n Elnims

P A,

ion, snd that they h interest in thia cloim.®
& pansion ey have ng interest in thia cloim ‘g.u._ e TS

(Sigosture of Witness % M@?m

(Signature of ‘i'l.'_:tnaa.a.j.-_. S O g T i e

Sworn to it SobscMbedbethre e this.__ /e ® -F of W- aDiel.

gt B -I--'|--l'.'~-.\1 .
wimaf T a(jﬂd(!-ﬁﬂu—.ﬂ“/_‘v ..... ’{_g_ &Qm
[Beal] waratf LY L M?&M—gﬁ‘ﬁmm ty, Texns,

=Pihare applizanc has remastied §t i seccamry shat alis W;rlrw% o G mamlegs, i to whon oerded, sad Sae of las
hlhﬂt'll_‘ i2  She must abm siate fhat ohe G zow o widow. u
g

o AFFIDAVIT OF WIENESSES
[Note—Therd kit be at'miet-beviredivtilh witodses ]
THE

Countyr of -

- 4 ;. N ——— .
) . VPRI ¢ L N - ¥ M i B
S el s oS _—

State of Toxae, on this doy parsonallr appeared

- % - - w we J' . s, £ L
it e u&: nre J]:l"ni'fl'.!n:lr:l.l:.]l,t' known o me to be ereditabls eiti-

PATE OF, TEXAS, }

zems, who, being by e duly sworn, on oasth state that they personally now the above nooed applicant for

pension, and that they pevsonalky knaw thal the said ,:I'?T."Id. ?"m."‘:"’":._/g_. i -

haa been ‘a b:::na fide resident citizen of the Btate of Texas sincé prior to January 1, A D 2810, and that they

hawve no [nterest in thiz olaim.

(Rigoatirs of w.mm}%é\m (2 R

(Slpnature of Witnesa)

Sworn to and subssribed before me, this {)ﬁ:’dw of W .......... . AT HEJ:.

IRaal 1 Fmantr Judwa

Manmtr. Toraa



AFFIDAVIT OF WITINESSES

1

{If poszibla the two witnesses should have served with the spplicant’s huzband in the army, and if so,
let Eham, or eitker of them, stata it in their oath, slse any other information regarding the army servies of
appiicknt’s EumJI:la.nl:L;I

THE 3T OF TEXAS, I

Uounty of e
Lratice? Litee sl
Before m@_bﬁ.&uw__m ' ..Cotnty, State of TEIIH._'E.. .-

on this day personally appeamd_ﬁ..jeﬂ" vt v

ara personally known to me to be eredifable citizens, who, baing by me aworn, an cath state that thay are per-

gonally asguaintaed with the foreguing npplicamt, pod that the facte et forth and statementzs made In her appil-
eation are correct and trus, to the beat of their knowledps and belief, and thet they have no ipterest in this
elafm,  And Tuether suke oath to the following fasts touching the service of mpplicant's hushband in the

Confederale ..ﬁ.rrny (Withesseas musﬂ, gstate fully the sooree of thelr kaswledgs of eevvies of soplicant's

usband}........ ks a;’
h/ﬁd% M&m}aﬂha{’fﬂi et e

(Signature of Witness)_ .ﬂ_ﬁg’ﬁ ..............
(Blpnature of Witnsss) ; ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .

Hworn to and subeeribad before me, thba___.zig.. cendlny of. M A, D182 f

[Beal.] 4"41.-,.-_4,.{.’ @#@fi -...County, Taxas,

CERTIFICATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR

L _&.:ﬁul%i_ﬂtate and Cannty Assessor fn the County M_M._._

Etmte of Texas, do certify that Hmﬁﬂﬁcﬁ?/g’_ i A A SRR SR, whese narme 15 aigmed
to the foresoing spplication for o pensdon, under the Act of tae Thirty-third Tegisiaturs, approved April T,

1918, ie charped on the tsx rolls of said eounty with a homestead of the value af;—%@%
%/ ﬂ-u'inﬁf AT, and, in additlen fo bomestead, o other

property, el or persenal, o both, of the valueof . _ Dollars.
Given under my hand, this. fﬁf{{_ﬂa}r of iﬂ."‘i’?‘*—-‘ﬂf A, D, l!r?f
ol ol 2 e

Bhabs sund FLnuain bEnsssss




REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If passibie the one witness should have sepved with the applicant'a hushand In the semy, and if eo,

fet him state it in his oath, alse auy other information regarding the army servica of applicant’a hushand.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ]-
County of #
Beforeme, cCountyFudgect Coanty,

State of Texas, on this day peraonally appepred

o who i3 peracnally known {9 mo to be a creditabls clf-

izen, who, being by me swmm, on oath stites that (he or she) is porsonally acqualnted with the foregoing ap-
plicant, gnd that the facts set forth and statements made in Ber application are eorrect ond true, to the best
of (his or her) knowledgo and belief, and that (he or she) has noe interest In this cfaim, And fuether
make oath to the fellowing facts touching the service of applloant’s hisband in the Confederate Army:
{Witnezs must state fully the souree of {his or her) linewledge of service of applicant's husbend)

{Bignature of Witness)

Swarn to and subseribed bofora me, thin. __  day of W e o N - R

[Senl] Counly Judge County, Texns.




To the Adjuvant General,
War Department, -l
Nantitogion. Dei0y

e

SR Dear SiTi- _

= have e hoser 4o svaoest he iusanl | S G
resord of  T.L.Lytle, — whods &
reported to have enlisted in Compsny "D

=
4l
o




WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJSUTANT GENERAL'E QGFFICE

. DRI wasHimcTos - Hopt. B, 19288

Heapectfully returnad to

- T P S
Spmptroller's lepariment,

State of Texas, 4iel 0l d1s
Augtin, Texna, _
&
ﬁﬂﬂih"“h_ o
B EH;'\.‘E‘N.’-LJIIF =

—

The records ashow thot Trewvelon L. lytle, also borne sa ¥.1l.1ytle,

private, Company D, 3rd Regleent driomgas Infentcy, ConTederate Stotea Ay,
enifated Joume 20, 1861, At Belma, irkanaas,

ueter Hell for Dacamber '3l, 1563 to February 29, 1884, shows hlm,
degaried February 22, 1564, supposad to be gons o Arkshasa, not borns an

gabeequent rolil, vfor Aprll 30, 1564 to aogast 31, 1864,
o Jater record Nas beem found. @

Lajor Genaral,
“he adjutant Genersl,
8 £



WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

0.R.Ds wasmineTon  April 25, 1931,

Respectfully returned to

Hon. Brady P, Gemtry, County Judge,
Smith County,

Tyler,

Texas.

The records shew ihat Trevelem L. Lytle, privete, Company D, 3rd
Regiment frikenses Infertry, Confederste States Army, enlisted June 20, 1861,
et Selma, Arkensss end wes mustered-im, July 2, 1861, at Lymchburg, Virginis

Compeny Muster Roll for Jume 30, 1863 to August 31, 1B63, shows him
ebgent woumded st CGettysburg, July 2, 1863, now:at hospital et Richmond,
Virginisa,

Company Muster Foll fer December 31, 1863 to February 29, 1864, shows
"Degerted February 22, 1B64, supposed to be gone to Arkanses."

His mame is wot borme om the only subsequent roll on file, for April 30
1864 to Auguet 30, 1864. No leter record hme been found.

Medicel Fecords show that he was admitted to the Receiving arnd Wayside
Hospital, or General Hogpitel No. 9, Richmowd, Virginis,July 28, 1863,
gert to the Gemeral Hospitel =t Phtarsburg, ‘E‘irginia., Dgcenber 14, 1863,

end returned to duty, December 30, 1863. @
C. A &

Major Gemeraml,
The Adjutent Genersal.

Bys S./-



September 11, .1925.

lon. J. . Romsour,
, Satriet Ulexk, 4
Tylar, Texam,

Iear Jir:

T hove your lastsor of fugust 20rd,
onolodin; the applioatlion Lor confederate
praglon of 1¥e. imnoy e Lytle.

You ore advicod thet in reply to a
request from this offiee o tho Vear. Depertment
Washington, D. O. for the nilitery resord of ¥
Te La lLytle, os a Confederota Soldler, I bave
the Tallowine report:

"The recgords show that Trevalon L. -
iytle, also btorne as 7. L. Lytle, z
E\riva‘ﬁe. Company Dy Srd Reglment Arkenses
nfentry, Confedefato States /ooy, em= -
listed June 20, l8cl, st 3slma, Arksncef.

luster rodl for December 51, 1865 to ==
Fabruary 268, 1864, shows him, deserted

Tebruary 28, 1864, supposed to be =zone

to Jrkonsas, not borne on subseduent roll,

for April 30, 1884 to fusust 31, 1864,

i later reoord hes been found,"

o ageount of this report showing thot Hr.
Lytle deserted the Confederate States Army on
Pebruory 28, 1864, the spplilestion of Mra, Nanay.

He Lytle mapt be Pejected, under tho presant
pencion law of this State. ®

- JHTSE Tours very truly,

Crmmmtmller af Puhlia fenomism .

Pt



J0 HOWAHREMN, JUDg
{EN, DEMUTY WALTER RUSSELL,
=W, DAVIES, Count

DISTRICT COURT OF SMITH COUNTY

TYLER, TEXAS

August 23rd, 1928,

Hon. S. H. Terrell, Gomptroller,

Austin, Texas,

Dear Sir:

I am enclosing herewith Widow's Application for Confederate
pension of lMra. Nancy R. Lytle who livea in Smith County, and ask
that you give same your ususl prompt attention.

Thanking you for all past favors and for your careful consider-

ation of this application, I remain,

Yours truly,

District Clerk @

P. 3. Please address lrs. Hancy H. Lytle, P. 0. Box 453,
Tyler. Texas.




RAMEY, CALHOUMN & MARSH
ATTORMNEYS AT LAW

T. W, EAMEY: 8.
DRLLOWAT TagHaum
Finvan HaREH

HopT, F. SigdiHE
m o, Fuce

WERrADH Eromous
Geaial EAr-aFaRd Eomzmme AT GHAL Bare DUILRIRG

TYLER. TEXAS
August 15th, 1831

¥r. OGsorge H. Sheppard,
Btate Comptroller of Fublic Acocunis,
Auztin, Texas.

iy dear Mr. Sheppard:-

I am taking the liberty of writing you in the
interest of Mrs. Trevlon L, Lytle, of Routs 47, Tyler, Texas, one
of the oldest and most worthy characters in our entire couniyy,

I heve been informed that Mrs, Lytle has made
applieation for a pension under the servios reocord of her deceased
hwusband, Trevlon L. Lytle, and fhat seid applieation was denied by
repson of the faob that the sarvice record ghaowed thet on February
ggnd, 1864, he deserted and wenk to his homs in Arkansas.

Hon. Brady F. Gentry, County Judge of Smith
gounty, informs me thet he gecured the service racord of Mr, Lytls
fram the War Department in Washington, whioh shows that Mr. Lytls
anlilsted in the very beglnoing of Tne war, gnd that his record from
the beginning through the Battla of CGettysburgz was one of Teal
garvies, one that anyone would be proud of. The resord shows that
Te wes in the very thick of many battles, and thet in the Battle of
Gattysburg he was horribly wounded, and was sent %o the Genaral
Hospital, from which he was nod diseharged until December 30, 1863.

Judge CGentry also tells me tha% he has been
jnformed from reliable souress that after the oggasion of his golng
home, following his releass from %he hospitel, (I express it this
way, for I can hardly concalve of old men Lytia, whom I knew, and
whom everyons loved, honered, and respected, daserting) he returned
to the army, and was among those who stacked their guns when Lee
surrendared at Appemato.

0f course, the record does not disclose this
fact, but I oan imagine in those final days of the war, when the
ranks were thin, they did not have time to Eeep full and adequats
pegords in every oasa, and this might have been one of the exoep-
ticne; and since his reoord prior to 1864 was 8o exoepilonally gat

L



Mr, Gaorge H., Sheppard .. #2

end =singa tha Judge bas been Teliably informed that he returned to
the army, and further because of his good citizenship and 1life
without spot or blemish Tor tha great s£psn of years which ha lived
in this County, I am inelinad %o fesl that he should he given the
benefit of any doubt.

At sny rate, Mr. Sheppard, I would appreciate
it 1f you will meke an investigation of thizs matter, and thewm, 1T
this application ocan oconsiatently he approved, I shell be wery hepp

Here was & man who was g real soldiar == not
a member of the Home Susrds =-- hut one whe Tadsad the shol and shell
Tor thras vears, snyr bhow, and 8pilled his very bloocd for the 3tars
and Bara, end I wonld rejoice iF he could be Tindicated, and this
blot removed Trom hisa stharwise steinlass neame.

It was my pleasurs To know Mr, Lytle -- ha was
g gragt old man, anfd A good citizan. He rafsaed g family of fine
folks == the wyery aalt of the earth. He was always considered by
avaryone a3 being & Confederate Veteran, snd he attended the Con-
federate Reunions es long ea he was able, and I do truat that his
widow will be found entitled to & pensiom.

Fith kindeat personsl regarde and beat wishes,

ways your friend
e
(%)

G’G_.l"IBB = T



august 20, 1931,

Fon, Gallowsy Calhoun, Attorner,
(itizans I‘Iﬂ.tinn.ﬁl Bank Blag.,

Tyler, Toxas, “r"";..f

Danr Sir: ‘ ™

Replying »of Awgust 15th, 1o whieh you
adrised that Judse Oensry has been informsd by re-
Iinbhle sources that efter the ocopnpldm ol M.
Trevlion L. Lytlety gedng home, following his relsase
from the hosplisl, he returned o the army and was
om0y those who atasiced fheldr muns wvhen lLes sw rendered
at Appematox,

You are advised thot 1 udsze dentry or Hrl.
Iytle pan malke pruof of the sarvice of M, Iytle
eubpeguent to the time he 1s ehrrped with desertliom,
oy Februaey B8, 1604, the appliestion of s, LEtls
will bhe apnroved,

Tours very Lbaly,

JHL 18, atate Comptroller of Tublie

Anoomtas ®



RAMEY, CALHOUN & MAREH
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TYLER, TEXAS

Aug. 17th, 1951.

Mr. J. H. Tmylor,
Comptroller Vept., Pension Diwisicn,
Auetin, Texas.

My dear ¥r, Taylor:

I have written a letter to Mr., 5Sheppard with
reference to the application for pension of Mrs. Trevlon Lytle
of our ocunty.

I em sure, however, that you, in reality, handled
this matter and I anm Ebaraf‘ars'tskingyth; linerty o}rrnanﬂing
you 8 copy of my letter to Mr. Sheppard,

I will appreciste anything that can he done for
Mra, Ilj"t-lﬂ W

; With kindest personal regsrds and best wishes,
A

ery truly youras,




_;j/,;’;;f :ﬁ:ﬁ‘-’.ﬁmifa. Veticrerd Feenids

Al .-fa;.r i et
._Jrg'.w.?-_-ﬁ'-rﬂp'.f-‘:"':-" st 18, 1831

b SRS

Honorable George Shepperd,
Comptroller of FPublie Acocunis,
Ausiin, Texms.

Dear Hr. Sheppard:

The Hoporable Brady P. Gentry, County Judse of
Smith County, has called my sbtention to the fact that
there {8 some Bamitancy oo the pert of your Depertment to
iggue g pansion to Mra. Travlon L. Lytle, Route 7, Tyler,
Texas, widow of the late Trevlon L. Lytle, an ex-Confedsrate
ﬂldl.“l

I was born gnd reared 1o this County mnd 1€ I
live until ths Bth day of nexzt moanth, I will be saventy
years oléd. I have known Mr. Lytle a8 long a5 I can remembar.
If anybody has aver guestioned the Tact that hs was not &
loyel Confederats soldler, 1 have nsver heard of it. He
wes p loyal citizen, a high=cles=s man, and a Ohristian
gentlemsn, and T hope yoor Department wiil pea %o 1t that
nia widew, who fa sorsely in nesd of 1t will receive the
pension that I balieve she richly dessrves for the asrvice
given tha Confedearmte States by her late meband.

Thanting you in advescs for your kind acd prompt
attention to this mptter, and with all good wishes, I re=
maln,

Yours veary truly,

GFT 1. 7«-% -7--74.-«-
@



AMEY, CALHOUN & MARSH
ATTORMEYS AT LAW

T. B Maumry, Ja.
EALLOWAY CALHIIH
Bavai MAELH
Foat. F. Hidslhd

. M. Fur
:-;nnu. ;:L:r\-:lnu G FRAE MATIGERL Bane Buiioins

TYLER. TEXAF

Aagust 15th, 1931

¥r. OGsorgs H, Sheppard,
State Comptraller of Publie Acoounts,
Austin, Teias,

My dear Kr. Sheppard:=

I am talking the liberty of writing you in the
interest of Mrs. Trevlon L. Lytle, of Route #7, Tyler, Texas, one
of the aldest and most worthy charseters in our entire oounty.

I hava baen informed thaet Mra, Lytls has msde

BlDm under the service reaord of her decessed
and that said application was denied by
reason Of the fnot \that the service record showed that on February
his homa in Arkensas,

ptry, County Judge of Smith
he/ aearios record of Mr., Lytle
, shows thet Mr. Lytle

O

Jounty, informe me that he B
from the War Depertment in Weslims
enlisted in the vary beglnning of thé wka afidy that his reocord from
the baginning through the Battle of Gettysrurg\was one of resl
zervice, one that anyone would be proud of. The r d shows that
he wes 1n the wery thick of meny battles, and ¢ in the Battle of
Gettyeburg he was horribvly wounded, ard was sedt %o the General
Hopplital, from which he wes noit discharged unti{l Depember 30, 1863.

Judge Gentry also tells ma thet he has been
informad from relisble sources that after the ogoaslon of his going
home, following his relesss from the hHospital, (I sxpresa it this
way, for I can hardly oonceive of old man Lytia, whom I knew, end
whom everyone loved, honored, end respected, deserting) ha returned
to the army, end wos among those who atacked thelr gune when Lee
gurrendared at Appamatax.

0f eourse, the reoord does not disolose this
faot, but I omn imsgine in those final dayva of the war, when the
rankes were thin, they 41d not have time %o keep full and adequate
regords in every oase, and this might have besn ona of the exosp-
tions; mnd sinca his record prior to 1664 was so exceptionally good,

X



Mr. Goorge H, sheppard .. #ﬂ

and sinoe the Judse has bean relinbly informed that he returned to
the amy, and further becsuse of his good gitizenship and life
#ithout spot or blemish for the grent sven of years which he lived
in this County, I sm Iinclined to fenl that he shauld ba given the
benefit of any doubt,

At any rate, Mr, Sheppard, I would appragiote
it if you will make en investigntion of this matter, and then, 1f
this application omn oonsistently be approved, 1 shall be very happ;

FHers was a man who was a real Eoldier == not
a membar of the Home Guards == but one who foced the shot end shell
for three years, any how, and spilled his very bleod for the Stars
and Bars, and I would rejoiee if he aould be vindipated, and this
blot removed from his otherwise etainless hads,

It was my pleasurs to now Mr. Lytla == ha we=m
8 great old men, and a good aitizen. IHs raised o family of fine
Tolks -- the very ealt of the earth, He was always oonsidered by
averyone as being a Confederata Vateran, and he attonded the Con-
Tederate Heunioma as long ms he waas able, and I Ao trust that his
widow will be found entitled to a penglon,

With kindest peracnel regards and bhest wishas,

Alwaye your friend,

®

(i TaFazis



lay 85, 1031,

Hon. Brady P. Centry,
County Judge,
Tyler, Texns.

Dear 1rs. fentry:

I am in receipnt of the opplientlion for Confedernte
pension of lrs, Trevlon L. .Lytle of RNoute 7, Tyler, Texas,

I an sorry to advise that under the law of this
Stnte lirs. Lytle is not eligible for pension under the
gerviece rocord qQf her deceased hushand, Temevlon I,
Lytle for the reason the report from the Var Department,
Washington, D, C. charges him with hoaving deserted the Cone
federate States Army on February 22, 1864, it being showmm
by the same report that he was roturned to duty from
general hospltal at Petersbury on December 30, 1863, which
shows to have been one month and twenty-three days before he
is charged with desertion, mmd for this reason the applieatic
of I'rs. Lytle must be rejected,

YTouwrs very truly,

JHT tE State Comptroller of Public

loocountes, ] ( -rx
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Hon. Geo. H. Sheppard,
fuatin, Texas.

Ly Dear air:

1 gm englogsing ted spplicetions for Pensions.
Technigally, and by followlng the plain readfng of the Yaw,
elther or both might be denled. If the spirit of ths
law can be interpreted, I telieva they cem, in all fair-
neess end Justioce, be granted. g %ﬁ‘u HH‘

In the Iytls case, oen & mere =& notetion "Jeserted smd
eappoaedly in Arkansas” plaugﬂ on the record Just aa this
poldier was comlng out of & Hoppital after aix monthe there-
in, from wounds recelved 1n the Battle of Gattyeburg, and
who by tiis very incomplate recorda of Washington served
three years in the Confedersoy, should thet repitel deny
to his widow privileges sllowed others for practicsally
fia gervice? For your information, I enclose the few nota- f
tioma I took from thois old lady, which represent what har
hueband had teld her of hiseervice and if his reputation
in this County esteblisghed throuph long years right living
can be teken for snything, his atatsments of serving tha
Confederacy until the war wee over sre true.

Kr. - Tungan, the ather applicani, has resided in Smith
Sounty for 4% yosra. Those woo Saw aervice w
3outh Caraline are drawing penslons !

If youean Tavor me by granting
ghall sohmit 211 others witho
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AdjJutent uenersl,
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Waghington, D. C.

Demar Sir:

iHndly give me the Confederate derviee Record of one
Travlen L. Lytle, probetly enliated Irom Momtisells, Ark.,
Served under Jackson and lee, elsimed by some of his friends
to have been wounded st Gettysburg snd by others te have been
with Lee at the surrender of Appematox.







Augw t 17, 1931.

Hen., Cus. F. Taylor, President,
The Citizena liational Bank,
Tyler, Texas.

Dear e Taylor:

neplying to your letier of. sugust 6th, in regard
to an applieation for pension filed by lirse Trevion L.
Lytle of Route 7, Tyler, Texas.

Tn reply to my recuest to the Tar Department, :
Wwaghinmton, De C., TO= the service record of lMr., Trevlon
L. ILytle as a Confedsrate soldler, I have the following
report: '

"The resords show that Trevelon L. Lytle,
private, Company N, 3rd Hegiment, Arkansas
Infentry, Confederate Ghtates /rmy, en=
listed June 20, 1861, a% Jelma, Arkansas
md was mustered-in, July 23 1801, at
Iymehburg, Virginia,.

Tombony Muster Roll Tor June 30, 1863 ;%0
August 31, 1883, shows hip absent woulided
at Cettysburg, July 2, 1805, now at
hospltal at Richmond, Virglnia.

Company Imster Roll for December 31, 1865
to Tebruasry 29, 1864, shows "Dgserted Tebruary
22, 1864, supposed to be gone to Arkonsas.”

His nome is not borne on the only subsequent
roll on file, for April 30, 1864 %o Augusth
%0, 1864, No later record has been found.

¥edienl Records show that he was admitted to .
the Receiving end Vayside Hospital, or General
Hospital No. 9, Richménd, Virginla, July 28,
1863 ,sent to the CGeneral Hospital at Fetersburg,
Virzinia, December 14, 1863, and returned %o
dufly, Deeember 30, 1863."

The above report shows that Mr. Lytle was wounded in
August, 1863 and in the hospital at Richmond, Virginia, He
was later transferred to the Ceneral Hospital at Petersburg



Ion. Gua F. Taylor, Tyler, Texas,

Virginia in December, 18635, and on Degember 30, 1863

he was returned to duty., The Company Muster Rolls from
December, 1863 to T'ebruary, 1864, showe lr, Lytle deserted
on February 22, 1864.

Unlese there is an error in ths report £rom Washingtor
e Lytle would not have been entitled to pension under
the law of this State, and neither would his widow be
entitled to pension on his reconl,

I am very sorxry to advised that unless it can be
shown that the report is error, and that Mr, Iy:tle
rendered service in some militery organization of the Cone
Tederate States ‘rmy subsequent To the time he 1a charged
with desertion, the application of 1rs, Iytle cannot be
approved,

I was on the seme ground thot the spplieation of
lrs., Lytle was rejected on liay 83, 1931,

Yours very truly,

JHT 1E, ' State Comptrellsr of Publie
Agoomts. .

®



